

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VERNON MADISON,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Alabama Solicitor General*  
\*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Petitioner

August 2, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS  
INVOLVED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT..... 11

I. The lower courts are split on whether a  
prisoner can be executed if he does not  
remember or otherwise acknowledge  
committing the murder.....12

II. The court of appeals’ decision is contrary  
to this Court’s precedents.....18

A. A prisoner’s failure to remember or  
acknowledge his crime does not render  
him incompetent to be executed.....19

B. The state court was not objectively  
unreasonable when it found that  
Madison was competent to be executed.....23

III. The case is a good vehicle for summary  
reversal or plenary review .....25

CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 16A1161 (May 25, 2017) .....	18
<i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 645 F.3d 372 (CA6 2011).....	14
<i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , No. 10A1117 (U.S. May 17, 2011).....	15, 26
<i>Bishop v. Chatman</i> , 15A1012 (March 31, 2016).....	18
<i>Bolin v. Jones</i> , 15-7662 (Jan. 7, 2016).....	18
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) .....	23
<i>Daniel v. Chatman</i> , 15A1116 (April 27, 2016).....	18
<i>Ex parte Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998).....	3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	19, 27
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 15A857 (Feb. 17, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Kenneth Fults</i> , 15A1033 (April 12, 2016).....	18
<i>Jones v. Bryson</i> , 15A800 (Feb. 2, 2016).....	18
<i>Lawler v. Sellers</i> , 16A390 (Oct. 19, 2016).....	18

<i>Ledford v. Dozier</i> , 16A1118 (May 16, 2017) .....	18
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 94 (Ala.Crim.App.1987).....	3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) .....	2, 3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 90 (Ala.Crim.App. 1997).....	3
<i>Madison v. Thomas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015).....	3
<i>Melson v. Dunn</i> , 16A1212 (June 8, 2017).....	18
<i>Middleton v. Russell</i> , No. 14A64 (July 16, 2014).....	17
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) .....	18
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Phillips v Jenkins</i> , 17A105 (July 25, 2017).....	18
<i>Price v. Thurmer</i> , 637 F.3d 831 (CA7 2011).....	22, 25
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) .....	19
<i>Simon v. Fisher</i> , 641 F. App'x 386 (CA5 2016).....	15
<i>Simon v. McCarty</i> , No. 2:11-CV-111-SA, 2014 WL 7338860 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 22, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 16A569 (Nov. 22, 2016) .....	18

<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. 2015).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Middleton v. Terry Russell</i> , 435 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010).....	16
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	18
<i>Terrell v. Bryson</i> , 15A606 (Dec. 8, 2015) .....	18
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1726 (June 12, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290, 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010).....	23
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1372 (2015).....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1, 2, 8
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 .....	3
Ala. Code § 15-16-23.....	8
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Am. Bar Assoc. Crim. Just. Mental Health Stds., Std. 7-5.6(b) .....	22, 24
<i>Note, Amnesia: A Case Study in the Limits of Particular Justice</i> , 71 Yale L. J. 109, 109-10 (1961).....	21

<i>Ohio Man Executed for Double Murder He Doesn't Remember</i> , Daily Mail (May 17, 2011).....	15
<i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 668, 676 (2006).....	22
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	1
